

Notice of Determination

Date of Hearing: 27 January 2011

Licence Type: Grant of a Premises Licence

Name of Applicant: Mr Rajasingam Kajanthan

Name of Premises: 1 Woodgrove Parade, Catton Grove, Norwich, NR3 3NS

Postal Address of Premises (or description of premises):

1 Woodgrove Parade, Catton Grove, Norwich, NR3 3NS

Licensing Sub-Committee:

Councillors Driver (Chair), Hooke and Stephenson

Determination -

The Committee heard from the representative of the Applicant and from the Applicant. There was no attendance by interested parties.

The Applicant mentioned that he had amended the Application so that the opening hours and the supply of alcohol hours were 0600 to 2300 Monday to Sunday. The Applicant also put forward a Schedule of Conditions to form the Operating Schedule which took precedence over those matters agreed with the Norfolk Constabulary but took full account of them.

The Committee's decision:

The Committee granted the Premises Licence as sought.

The Committee's reasons:

The Committee noted there were no concerns raised by responsible authorities. The Committee took account of the experience in the retail trade of the Applicant and the documentary evidence he provided to Committee regarding training of staff. The Committee agreed with the Applicant that there was no evidence before Committee regarding disturbance of neighbours which would clearly arise as a result of the granting of this Licence and the hours of opening and sale as amended were not unreasonable. It was agreed that the licensing objectives were adequately promoted by the list of conditions provided to Committee and forming part of the Operating Schedule.

Right of a Party to appeal against the determination of the Authority

For your information, applicants and any party who has made a relevant representation, or submitted an objection notice, who is aggrieved by the decision, or the imposition of any term, condition or restriction, have a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court within 21 days of the date on which they are notified of the decision.

Dated this 3rd February 2011